NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING by Brandon Development Review Board (DRB)
On Wednesday, January 12, 2022 at 7:00 PM; both in-person at Town Hall (ground
floor) Conference Room and via Zoom remote conferencing; the Brandon DRB will
hold a Public Hearing to review Application #6165 from Lori Ann Young, owner of
405 & 385 Grove St. (Parcels #20-51-44 & 20-51-45).
Application #6165 requests a setback waiver or variance to approve a non-conforming
Boundary Line Adjustment between two adjacent conforming parcels in the High Density
Multiple Use Zoning District.

A copy of the application is posted in Town Office, 49 Center St. & www. TownofBrandon.com
This Meeting & Hearing will be conducted remotely by Zoom audio & visual programs; and
access instructions are posted on Town website, Post Offices, and Town Office.

Interested Parties are to be registered and present testimony, or have submitted written
testimony to the Town, by 7:10 pm of the Hearing date or they may forfeit their right to appeal
any decision of the DRB to VT Superior Court (Environmental Division).

TO ATTEND VIRTUALLY (VIA ZOOM)
To attend this meeting you have 2 options:

Option 1: Video Conference This option is avaiiable only if:

* You have a computer with a built-in or external camera and microphone (Zoom Software download required)

* Have a phone with a built-in camera (Zoom App download required)

Visit: https://us02web.zoom .Us/j/84094564293

(This will prompt the download if you do not have the software/app already installed)

Meeting ID (840 9456 4293)
Option 2: Conference Call: To dial in for audio only:

1. Dial: (929) 205 6099
2. Follow instructions to enter Meeting ID (840 9456 4293) then confirm by hitting pound
3. When prompted to enter participant ID, just hit pound again to enter meeting

-
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. " Town Office Use Only .
Town of Brandon - ; T
49 Center Street Tax Map# Zf) = / - 4% _ 2_0 ] /"’.‘ 45
Brandon, Vermont 05733 Parcel ID v _& = _5 79 235}
] No.of Acres o XA |
Phone: (802) 247-3635 ext. 202 Fee$ Z e Check#_ 51 Rec’d by
FAX: (802)247-5481 Zone _jed Deed Reference

APPLICATION FOR LAND USE PERMIT

Nzme and Address of Owner(s): Home Phone: ___— -
WfUL/;é* . Work Phone: 9 é g ’7 5 Zé

RGO
!mé; (:{3;19‘{)!,/(: <7 Fax Phone:

17/ . :
e rper VT o5 752 EHNC 2
Name and Address of Applicant(s)

(if different from property Qwner): Home Phone:
Work Phone:
Fax Phone:

et

adjustments include for all parcels involved):

Currezztja.ropar‘q information/location (for boundary
S Choesy

48
/

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR: (Check 2l that apply)

E.-} Division of parcel into two or moré percels (Please complete Addendum B)

Construction, reconstruction, copversion, structural alteration, aelocation, enizrgem}e—;-i of eny

building or other structure ~ BOUMDERY LiNE ﬁMdSTffé‘r i

-, Landfill, mining, or excavation operations

& Substantizl change in neture ar intensity of the current use of any building, structure ot parcel of
lznd

- Extension of current use of land

i * Increase in number of dwelling un

Rezing any structure, temporary of ofl

its on a parcel of land
erwise, over 500 sfor any struciure in the Central Business

District

= Interior renovations to residential structure in contemplation of increzse in number of bedrooms or

dwelling units

-z Interior renovations to 2 nonresidential primary structure done in contemplation of 2 change inuse
or intensity of use.

- Home occupation

Sign(s) (Plezse complete Addendum C)
Development in Flood Wazard Area (Please Complete Addendum E)

ADDENDUM MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

Development Review Board Hearings: (Check all that anply)

Hearing
' Appeal/
v Varigfice / SETISACIR WAIVER
: Codditonel Uss
ajor Subdivision
= Planned Unit Development
Locel Act 230 Review

[10/12]
Bl
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1. Givea detailed des cnphon ‘of the CURRENT use of the property; how;nan’y buildings and their
respe /‘n (e %s dimensions, setbacks, etc: ks, ete: I /GAMNKCFEVT LT ﬁ@fﬂéﬂ$ l
EACH /MML Wrzwcy /‘a’z’JUZ/— N R
2. Gwe a detaﬂed des cr;ptlon of the PROPOSED praj ect .
a) Describe the, constni i n‘(mclude buildin ‘_g b}.ﬂenswn, size and locatmn) and‘the
proposed use Bﬂypﬁ;’%}b/ LJ' ;U(L S’W&ELU TR ; :
b) Does it mvolve erectmcr asign (Please complez‘e Ada’endum C aﬁachea) fence pre made
struc’mre ar mstalhnv g pooi‘? - T yes descnbe chmensmn size and location:
c) 7 Doeﬁ it involve a qi;a;ige quse? J_ Ifyes, descri urrentuse and 'plyoposecll use
d) Does itinvolve a subdmsmn or bounda:y line adjustment‘? G "If Yes, Pleasé ¢omplete

T

Addendim B attached..
Does it involve co of an agncultural sh'uctu:e

If different from landowner, iﬁﬁl’iéaﬁt S

Comgle-us by the Admuus‘ranve Officer: /‘//? ZA REV fC}UdO A P/D U (‘ Z’t"_TOU f)/ D NO7—
DT CORTDRMING SETBACIHS o LA Lot ALTUTRIZED T0 ALIROVC .

A REPLY (wdS USES MAIED TT Ocuuéft i fr REQUESTED. W iz

S‘PT’B)‘\CF" {,umum? ﬁ’?sﬂ DQE

L Uéucm'u&m I AT o 7 SR ///4/ T2 [oOWI [HACC

A

(L Cautnad JOORTEIIEE SOt~ — 4G



ALL Questions requ{re an answer: = . s
'Y =Yes. N=No, NA=Not Apphcable Application No.: = 7

ADDENDUM A

Performance Ob jectives'and Standards Information

All references are to the Brandon Land Use Ordinance - Article VI Section 600. A copy can be reviewed at the
Town Offices and on the Town of Brandon website (www.townofbrandon.com). Answer ALL questions with a

yes. no or (x)in the apDroDnate area. Give explanations where needed

601 If Wastewater to the property is/will be disposed by: ( )townsewer ( nvate sepuc ( Z)

602

604

605

606

607

608

609

[10/12]

{ )not reqmred
Are you mcreasmg the number of bedrooms? _ N__, if so, how many?

Are you increasing the number of dwelling units? , if so, how many?
Ifthisisa business/home occupatzon how many employees are expected? ; how many customers

are expe ected per day?
If you pr d new, or an mcrease to an ex1stmg, () connectionto a mumc:1pa1 wastewater supply

attach & sewer capacity permit; or (b) private wastewater disposal system attach a cemﬂcanon ofa
desmner licens=d bv the State of Vermont or state Dem’ut approval.

 Access for emer.c_rency vehlcies is (wﬂl be) prowded by ( )town highway, ( yjﬁtate }nghway, ( Jclass

4 or private road, ( )right of way which must be at least 20” wide and mamtamed in all—weather and kept

unobstmcted

If Water supply 1s (wﬂl be) provlded by: ( @fown water by connection to Brandon Fzre District 1or 2
(attach 2ppr oval euer) ( )pr1vat= W eH or watpr source (attach state permit approvai) ( ) not required.

Wil th1s pro_l £ :_1j_eate an increase in the 111tel151ty of trafnc’? ¥J
It yes explam and attach &h access permit if requ&red -

Will trafﬁc ﬂow cenerated be beyond the capacity of local roads?
Attach cemuca ion b v Public Works that local roads are adequate or scheduled to be upn-raded

Does the o_eszg'n of the mtersectmn (of the zccess road [driveway] to the site) with local roads conform
with the reqmrements of Vermont Department of Highways (Doc B-71)7 _4 Wﬂl all new driveways
have an area to turn around on site? Attach access (driveway cut) permit. I—Iow many parcels

will access dnve serve? WC T’/Lﬂ

Will the project destroy or 51gmﬁcanﬂy alter wetla.nds or naturzl areas? What steps will be taken

to minimize envwonmental damage? §:S] A
/7

Does your project mvohfe any areas of steep slopeq %f_’ﬁs What is the grade of the slope?
What percentage of slope will be developed, regraded dr stripped of vegetation? Attach

certification by a professmnal enginesr.

Will there be an increase in noise levels as a result of the project? [ {A Will noise level exceed 70
decibels during daylight house or 60 decibels during other times of the day at the property line?

il the project result in any poticeable, clearly apparent vibration on the property of another landowner?

If yes, explain f\; fas




610

611

612

614

Application No.: g A 5

Will there be any hammering, drilling, cuthﬂg or blasting within 100 feet of any underground tank used to
store petroleum projects? If S0, wh t “tests have been done 1o insure the soundness of the tanks?

Wﬂlthe prOJect mvolve the emission of dny smoke? N/z’( i

WLll the prc\ject resui’c in ﬂy ash 'd

fumes vapors gasses oL other forms of ait polhmon'7 Ngﬂ If yes,
explain _-

Will the emission of detectable objsctionable odor i ﬁom y‘éﬁ}'"}iféjéct? W/ A1 yes; Explain

616

._.61’)’

618

619

620

621

.m?

&

i

Does your. pmJect inv {e farm animals?, f\_J east one acre in‘area? - What

is the minimum distance of: animal housmg ‘and plles of m' ed ng i

£ iles 0. wells and surface waters? s e s
v Ifyes will the requuements of thi: ‘sectmn be m ?

Has the Secretary of Vermont Agency -ency of Agnculture Food and Marke’s 1nd1cated that the farm operation

compliss with the Akcepted Agnculturai Practmes’! Gl 3 R : 5

Glease compfete Addendm Datx‘ached) A e o e

Does your pro_}e.ct 1nv01ve use of pestundes herbmldes and fertlhzers wi n 400’ df anygwell or fire
dxstnc’t? o 1f yes; explzun Pt s e : 3 T R

Qes the proposed use mvolve forest harvestmg’7 ﬁ j If yes W'J.U. the requlrements of ThlS section be

Is the proposed fise in the Aqtufer D1stnct‘7 !U
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in quality, rate or rechanneling of water run off on

623 Will the project cause an excessive increase
neighboring properties? Mo If yes, what pIDVbZD"b have been made to avoid this-
-possibiliy? ol

624 Will there be an outdoor display of retail producis? _{J _Is this display within the requirsd setback from
a street or road? If yes, does it: impede the flow of p“destrian trafiic in the CBD? What 15 the
distance of the closest residence in HDMU? Is ita farmstand?

625 Wz/lLI) here be development within 100° from the mean high water mark of named river and streams?
I , if ves explain
if necessary.

Attach Vermont State Floodplain Coordinator approvel, if o

+1

626 Will there by any excavation or blasting of the clay layer that protects the public water supply?

A

of junk or n'li';spectedfmreoisie'ed jLnk vehicles visible from the traveled way

Will there be any storage
ndowners, or within 307 of any property lins?

ofa filc’tlwc.) or EDULLTHG'I
For “junkyards™ provide state certification.

Q
(SN
-~

7

Applicant’s signature

Property Owner: Please acknowledge that you gran‘z permissien 1o have the

Fa

Applicant {if znother Party than yourself) submit this Zo

ng Application.

| s
Property Owner’s signature /-\r\-‘\jk (.{/ date g0/;>6~

;

!
The Zoning Administrator’s A\'Aon for Application 6/5_5 :

A) The Application is APPROVED as submitted. The Effective Dateis 15 days following the

issue date.

B} The Application is DENIED as submitted for the following reasons:

The Applicant may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator by appealing in writing and
feeto the Town Clerk within 15 days of the denial.
The Zoning Administrator has REFFERED the Application to the Appropriate Municipal Panel

{Development Review Bozr

%’Q/g@iﬂf/‘!{ _ dste /{//(/2!’

#oe £raw
fTrey Biasuzzi, fo’u- '—cs; inisirator

Ie

rd) per Town Zoning Regulations. [Reyepfoed j///g/z, B Drl



Re=vp /Z/_:;Oi?kt
ot 2
Arruc G655

Jeff Biasuzzi

From: Benjamin Putnam <benj@pmlawvt.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2021 1:36 PM
To: Jeff Biasuzzi

Cc: Amy Menard

Subject: Lori Ann Young parcels, Grove Street
Attachments: Sketch possible BLA.pdf

Dear Jeff:

Our office represents Lori Ann Young, who owns two adjacent parcels at 385 and 405 Grove Street in Brandon (tax map
parcels 20-51-44 and 20-51-45). Ms. Young is under contract to sell 385 Grove Street, but has discovered that a small
portion of the screened porch on the 405 Grove Street property extends onto the 385 Grove Street property. This
means that ownership of the properties cannot be separated until this issue is resolved in some way.

After reviewing the options, we have advised Ms. Young that it may make sense to pursue a boundary line adjustment to
move the boundary between the two parcels to increase the setback from the screened porch. We believe the
boundary can be reconfigured in a way so that neither parcel gains or loses more than 2% of its acreage. My
understanding is that the required setback in this district is 30 feet, and it looks as if it should be possible to maintain
that distance with a relocated boundary line.

Please see the attached sketch for an idea of what Ms, Young is contemplating. This is only a rough sketch of one

possible configuration; she is working with land surveyor Bob Tinker, who will prepare a survey showing the final
setbacks and acreage figures once the details are nailed down.

It appears to me that this boundary line adjustment would comply with Section 109 of the Brandon Land Use
Ordinance. No new lots will be created, and the lot sizes will remain substantially the same as they were before the
adjustment. The adjustment will decrease the existing nonconformity of the lots by addressing the
setback/encroachment issue created by the screened porch.

We have also looked into whether the boundary line adjustment will qualify for an exemption from State wastewater
permitting. | believe it would qualify for the exemption in Section 1-304(9)(A) of the wastewater rules, because neither
lot will be reduced in size by more than 2%. When this exemption is used, the landowner only needs to record a form in
the land records and does not need to obtain a letter of approval from the State.

After you have reviewed the above, please let me know if you agree with our analysis and if you believe the boundary
line adjustment permit could be issued administratively under Section 109, without the need for a hearing. For planning
purposes, it would also be helpful to know how soon you would be able to act on the permit once you receive a
completed application. Please feel free to give me a call with any questions or if you need more information.

Best regards,
Benj

Benjamin W. Putnam, Esq.
Putnam & Menard, PLC

One Cross Street
Middlebury, VT 05753
(802) 388-7966

(802) 388-9713 (fax)
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